

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

ог тне

## FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

#### AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1871.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

67

#### PUSHAW DAM COMPANY .-- SQUIRREL ISLAND ASSOCIATION.

this act, by giving notice thereof in any newspaper printed in Augusta, at least seven days previous thereto, at which meeting or any subsequent meeting said corporators may elect by ballot such officers as to them may seem proper for their organization and government, who shall continue one year and until others are chosen in their stead.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1871.

#### Chapter 561.

An act extending the time within which the Pushaw Dam Company may complete works, as per charter granted by legislature of eighteen hundred and sixty-eight.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The corporate powers of the Pushaw Dam Company are hereby extended and continued for the term of three years within which they may complete works, agreeably to charter granted by legislature of eighteen hundred and sixty-eight.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1871.

#### Chapter 562.

An act to incorporate the Squirrel Island Association.

, Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. William H. Stevens, Jacob B. Ham, Nelson Dingley, junior, Frank L. Dingley, Isaac R. Hall, Seth D. Wakefield, Edwin Wakefield, John F. Putnam, John Wakefield, Israel Mitchell, James B. Perkins, Albert B. Furbish, Henry Carvill, Oren B. Cheney, Benjamin F. Hayes, Richard C. Stanley, Davis F. Lothrop, Charles F. Nevens, Plummer C. Tarbox, Cornelius White, James E. Haley and Charles W. Allen, their associates and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Squirrel Island Association, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to the duties and liabilities imposed on corporations for manufacturing purposes. The capital stock of said association shall not be more than fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each. Said association is authorized to purchase and hold such real and personal estate

Corporate powers extended three years.

#### Name.

Corporators.

Powers, privileges and liabilities.

Oapital stock.

Shares.

May purchase real estate and

554

Снар. 561.

#### VEAZIE AND BANGOR .- W. B. DAM AND IMPROVEMENT CO.

as may be necessary to provide and maintain a seaside resort, to construct and maintain wharves, houses and other buildings, and to make such rules and regulations for furthering the objects of their association, as may not be inconsistent with the laws of the state.

SECT. 2. Any one of the persons named in this act is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of the association, for the purpose of organization, by giving written notice thereof to each of the other persons named as corporators herein, setting forth the time, place and purpose of said meeting, five days before the time designated.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1871.

#### Chapter 563.

An act to reduce the valuation of the town of Veazie, and add the amount of such reduction to the valuation of the city of Bangor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That the state valuation of the town of Veazie, be and is hereby reduced in the sum of one hundred and eighty-five thousand dollars, so that the valuation of said town of Veazie shall stand for future state and county assessments at one hundred sixty-eight thousand four hundred and thirty-two dollars; and that there be added to the state valuation of the city of Bangor the like sum of one hundred and eighty-five thousand dollars.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 4, 1871.

#### Chapter 564.

An act to incorporate the West Branch Dam and Improvement Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Gorham L. Boynton, George W. Pickering, Samuel F. Corporators. Hersey, Davis R. Stockwell, Thomas N. Egery, Dudley F. Leavitt, E. S. Coe, Levi Bradley, Hastings Strickland, Lysander Strickland, Henry E. Prentiss, Manuel S. Drummond and William H. McCrillis, their associates, successors and assigns, are created a

Valuation of Veazie reduced.

Amount of reduction added to valuation of Baugor.

Снар. 563. maintain a seaside resort. Wharves and houses. Rules and regulations

First meeting, how called.